

No. 49874-0

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

---

**In re the Marriage of:**

RICHARD L. YOUNG

Respondent,

vs.

DONNA D. YOUNG,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.  
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099  
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278  
241 Madison Avenue North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033  
Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    The court found Richard’s testimony valuing the parties’ assets credible and persuasive. ....	3
B.    The court divided the assets 50/50, ordering Richard to pay an equalizing judgment in three installments over three years. ....	6
C.    The court ordered Richard to pay maintenance until he is 68-years old. ....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
A.    Standards of review. ....	9
B.    The property valuations are amply supported by Richard’s testimony, which the court found credible and persuasive. ....	11
1.    Richard’s testimony amply supports the finding that Cedarlake has no value. ....	12
2.    Richard’s testimony amply supports the valuation of Carty Road. ....	14
3.    Richard’s testimony amply supports the valuation of Timbers. ....	16
4.    Richard’s testimony amply supports the valuation of the Bend condo. ....	17
C.    The maintenance award is well within the court’s broad discretion. ....	19
1.    The maintenance award does not allow Richard to avoid paying the equalizing judgment. ....	19
2.    The maintenance award is well within the confines of Donna’s maintenance request. ....	23
3.    Donna’s request for “lifetime” maintenance was (and is) far overreaching. ....	24

4.	The maintenance award is well within the court's broad discretion and the court's findings provide no basis for reversal. ....	29
D.	This Court should deny Donna's request for attorney fees. ....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<b><i>Bale v. Allison</i></b> , 173 Wn. App. 435, 294 P.3d 789 (2013) .....	10, 11, 14, 15
<b><i>Marriage of Bulicek</i></b> 59 Wn. App. 630, 800 P.2d 394 (1990) .....	25
<b><i>Brewer v. Copeland</i></b> , 86 Wn.2d 58, 542 P.2d 445 (1975) .....	10, 15
<b><i>Marriage of Clark</i></b> , 13 Wn. App. 805, 538 P.2d 145 (1975) .....	18
<b><i>Marriage of C.M.C.</i></b> , 87 Wn. App. 84, 940 P.2d 669 (1997) .....	33
<b><i>Marriage of Crosetto</i></b> , 82 Wn. App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996) .....	9
<b><i>Marriage of Katare</i></b> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P. 3d 546 (2012).....	9
<b><i>Marriage of Kim</i></b> , 179 Wn. App. 232, 317 P.3d 555 (2014) .....	33
<b><i>King Cnty. v. Cent. Puget Snd. Grth. Mgmt. Hr'gs Bd.</i></b> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	9
<b><i>Marriage of Mansour</i></b> , 126 Wn. App. 1, 106 P.3d 768 (2004) .....	30
<b><i>Marriage of Morrow</i></b> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989) .....	27
<b><i>Morse v. Antonellis</i></b> , 149 Wn.2d 572, 70 P.3d 125 (2003).....	10

<b><i>Marriage of Nicholson,</i></b>	
17 Wn. App. 110, 561 P.2d 1116 (1977) .....	26, 27
<b><i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza, Inc.,</i></b>	
153 Wn. App. 710, 225 P.3d 266 (2009) .....	11
<b><i>Marriage of Rockwell,</i></b>	
141 Wn. App. 235, 248, 170 P.3d 572 (2007); <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1055, 187 P. 3d 752 (2008) .....	6, 9
<b><i>Marriage of Sedlock,</i></b>	
69 Wn. App. 484, 849 P. 2d 1243 (1993) .....	10
<b><i>Marriage of Stachofsky,</i></b>	
90 Wn. App. 135, 951 P. 2d 346 (1998) .....	9
<b><i>Marriage of Stacy,</i></b>	
68 Wn.2d 573, 577, 414 P.2d 791 (1966).....	27, 28
<b><i>State v. Monaghan,</i></b>	
166 Wn. App. 521, 270 P.3d 616 (2012) .....	11, 15
<b><i>Marriage of Tower,</i></b>	
55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989) .....	25, 26
<b><i>Marriage of Valente,</i></b>	
179 Wn. App. 817, 320 P.3d 115 (2014) .....	10, 24
<b><i>Washburn v. Washburn,</i></b>	
101 Wn.2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984).....	2
<b><i>Marriage of Wright,</i></b>	
78 Wn. App. 230, 896 P.2d 735 (1995) .....	9
<b><i>Marriage of Zahm,</i></b>	
138 Wn.2d 213, 978 P.2d 498 (1999).....	10
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
IRC §1031.....	16
RAP 18.1 .....	33

RCW 26.09.090 .....	30
RCW 26.09.140 .....	33
